

SECTION- XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 2848-2849 OF 2014

A.P. INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE CORP & ANR. ..PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M/S. ARUNA INDUSTRIES ETC. ..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Both parties are directed to maintain status quo
prevailing as on date.
Tag with SLP(C)Nos. 22921-22956 of 2012.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Registrar's Court on 26th March, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“SLP(C) No.14262, 17479/2013 & 2848-49/2014

The office report is that although by order dated 27.10.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the petitioner to comply with the terms of the office report dated 18.10.2014 of this Court, yet he has not done the needful within the period stipulated in the order. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, counsel for Petitioner has not filed requisite spare copy and fresh and complete address of sole Respondent in both the matters above-mentioned so far.

Service is not complete.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court (IN CHAMBER) with this office report.

Dated this, the 22nd day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, Advocate, 1, Ashoka Road.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR